VILLAGE OF MANORHAVEN BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by and before the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Manorhaven, New York, at the Manorhaven Village Hall located at 33 Manorhaven Boulevard, in Manorhaven on **Thursday, July 28, 2016 at 7:00 p.m.** to be followed by the regular monthly Board of Trustees meeting at 7:30 p.m.

The Board will hear and consider:

Adoption of a local law amending Chapter 147 (Vehicles and Traffic), Article III (Parking, Stopping and Standing), by adding Section 147-22.2 to reserve certain parking spaces for use by motorcycles only; amending Section 147-33 (Penalties for offenses) to establish a penalty for noncompliance with Section 147-22.2; amending Section 147-33.1 (Penalties for late payment) to establish a penalty for late payment of a penalty imposed pursuant to Section 147-33; amending Section 147-41 (Stop intersections) to designate as a stop intersection Cambridge Avenue at Cottonwood Road; and adding Section 147-54 to identify certain parking spaces reserved for use by motorcycles only.

Copies of the said proposed local law are on file at the office of Village Clerk and may be viewed during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

If any individual requires special assistance to attend, please notify the Village Clerk at least 48 hours in advance of the hearing.

Dated: Manorhaven, New York July 18, 2016

Sharon Natalie Abramski, CMC Village Clerk/Treasurer